whether the people in said district desire this act of incorporation to take effect as, and at the time set forth in the provisions thereof upon presentation of such petition to said canvassers, they shall fix and appoint the fourth (4th) Tuesday of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), for such election, and shall give five (5) days notice thereof by posting notices thereof in three (3) of the most public places in said district.

At said election ballots shall be cast and votes counted by said canvassers appointed by this act, the same as for the officers in said

village as in this act provided.

The ballots used at such election shall have written or printed thereon, "for village charter," or "against village charter," as the case may be. Said canvassers shall declare the result, and if they declare that a majority of the votes cast were for "village charter" or if the petition in this section referred to and provided for should not be presented to said canvassers as herein provided, then in such case this act shall be and remain in full force and effect.

But if a majority of said votes are against "village charter, then in such case no further action or election under this act shall be taken for one year, when similar proceedings may again be taken. The polls of this election in this section provided for shall be opened at ten (10) o'clock A. M. and closed at four (4) o'clock P. M. of said

day.

Approved March 3, 1881.

## CHAPTER 26

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF MINNEOTA IN LYON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all that territory situate, lying and being in the county of Lyon, state of Minnesota, and described as follows to-wit: Section number twenty-five (25), the east one-half (\frac{1}{2}) of section number twenty-six (26), the northeast quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of section number thirty-five (35), and the north half (\frac{1}{2}) of section number thirty-six (36), all in township one hundred and thirteen (113) north of range forty-three (43) west in the township of Eidswold, in said Lyons county, be and the same hereby is set apart for an incorporation, and incorporated as a village under the corporate name and style of the village of Minneota, to be organized pursuant to chapter one hundred thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the several acts of the legislature amendatory thereof.

Sec. 2. That N. W. L. Jager, Andrew D. Davidson, Henry L.

Coats, Gustave A. Jacobson, J. C. Peterson and S. R. Kentner of said township of Eidswold be and the same hereby are designated to give notice of and for a meeting of the legal voters of said territory, to organize said village and elect officers pursuant to said chapter.

Sec. 3. The territory constituting said village when organized shall be known and designated as road district number one (1) of

said township of Eisdwold.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF MONTROSE IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That the following described territory in the country of Wright and State of Minnesota, to-wit: The southeast quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of section thirty-five (35), the west half (\frac{1}{2}) of the southwest quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of section thirty-six (36) in township one hundred and nineteen (119), range twenty-six (26), the northwest quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of the northwest quarter of section one (1) and the north half (\frac{1}{2}) of the northeast quarter (\frac{1}{4}) of section two (2), in township one hundred and eighteen (118), range twenty-six (26) be and the same is set apart and incorporated as the village of Montrose, under and subject to the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 2. W. H. Mapes, George M. Wright and Thomas S. Gunn are hereby appointed as the persons to act under section nine (9) of said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) to call and

give notice of the first (1st) election in said village.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.